installments to be paid 12 months respectively 18 months
after closing date were recognized at present value and
are compounded from acquisition date to payment date.
For the pro forma financial information, it is assumed that the
interest expenses from compounding the deferred purchase
price liabilities are incurred throughout the whole period from
1 January - 31 December 2024.

Transaction costs
In connection with the acquisition of Jun Group, Verve Group
and Jun Group have incurred fees for financial, legal, and other
advisors of € 1,431k in total that are directly attributable to the
transaction. These transaction costs have been eliminated from
the pro forma income statement as it is prepared under the ass-
umption that transaction costs have been incurred in the period
prior to the acquisition. From these transaction costs an amount
of € 605k is assumed to be non-deductible for tax purposes.

31Verve Group SE

Pro forma income statement for the period 1 January - 31 December 2024

€k, unless stated otherwise

Verve
Group IFRS

(audited)

Jun Group
US GAAP

(unaudited)

Adjustments
to accounting

policies Note
Pro forma

adjustments Note

Pro forma
income

statement

Revenue 437,005 34,051 - - 471,056

Other own work capitalized 24,932 851 - - 25,783

Other operating income 17,750 809 - - 18,559

Purchased services -236,707 -10,742 251 2 - -247,198

Employee benefit expenses -79,490 -11,379 - - -90,869

Wages and salaries -72,843 -11,379 - - -84,222

Social security -6,647 - - - -6,647

Other operating expenses -34,969 -2,030 120 1 1,431 3 -35,447

Earnings before interest, taxes,
depreciation, and amortization
(EBITDA)

128,520 11,562 370 1,431 141,884

Depreciation and amortization -38,239 -1,198 -135 1,2 -1,585 4 -41,158

Earnings before interest and taxes
(EBIT)

90,281 10,363 235 -153 100,726

Financial expense -64,892 - -5 1 -5,401 5,6,7 -70,298

Financial income 6,413 - - - 6,413

Earnings before taxes (EBT) 31,803 10,363 230 -5,554 36,842

Income Taxes -2,998 -32 -66 2 -92 8 -3,188

Operating result, net of income tax 28,805 10,331 164 -5,645 33,654

Attributable to:

Owners of the Company 28,795 10,331 164 -5,645 33,645

Non-controlling interest 10 - - - 10

Earnings per share

Undiluted (in €) 0.16 9 0.18

Diluted (in €) 0.14 9 0.16

32Verve Group SE

Notes to the pro forma income statement
1. Leases
In the pro forma income statement for the period 1 January
- 31 December 2024, Jun Group’s accounting for operating
leases according to US GAAP ASC 842 is adjusted to Verve
Group’s accounting for leases according to IFRS 16. This
results in a decrease of office rent expenses included in line
item other operating expenses by € 120k, and an increase
of depreciation by € 116k as well as an increase of interest

[…]

Unguaranteed/unsecured 28,879 457,9796 486,858

Shareholder's equity 450,679 - 450,679

Share capital 1,872 - 1,872

Legal reserves 141,733 - 141,733

Other reserves etc. 307, 074 - 307, 074

Total shareholder's equity and debt (excl. comprehensive income
for the period, net of tax)

1,197,168 20,269 1,217,436

1) Secured current debt comprises revolving credit facilities with a Joint liability of Verve Group SE and Verve Holding GmbH for the benefit of Verve Group Europe GmbH
as well as Gamigo AG.

2) Early redemption of interest related to previous bonds.
3) Advisory fees related to the refinancing of the new bonds increase the current unsecured debt.
4) Secured non-current debt corresponds to the Company’s unaudited consolidated interim statement of financial position item ”Bonds”. Please note that these bonds have

been refinanced as of the date of the Prospectus with a new senior unsecured floating rate callable bond.
5) Derecognition of the old bond liability recorded on the balance sheet.
6) Recognition of the new bond liability recorded on the balance sheet post 31 March 2025.

Statement of capitalization

36Verve Group SE

€k 31 March 2025 Adjustments

Adjusted
for the bond
refinancing

A – Cash 121,538 3,0601 124,598

B – Cash equivalents 1,793 - 1,793

C – Other current financial assets 1,187 - 1,187

D – Liquidity (A + B + C) 124,518 3,060 127,578

E – Current financial debt (including debt instruments, but excluding
   current portion of non-current financial debt)

116,635 9,6002 126,235

F – Current portion of non-current financial debt 1,624 -2773 1,347

G – Current financial indebtedness (E + F) 118,259 9,323 127,582

H – Net current financial indebtedness (G - D) -6,259 6,262 3

I – Non-current financial debt (excluding current portion and debt
   instruments)

5,506 - 5,506

J – Debt instruments 447,033 10,9464 457,979

K – Non-current trade and other payables - - -

L – Non-current financial indebtedness (I + J + K) 452,539 10,946 463,485

M – Total financial indebtedness (H + L) 446,280 17,208 463,488

1) Net cash proceeds to the Company following roll-over financing net accrued interest on derecognized bonds and external bond fees.
2) Advisory fees related to the refinancing of the new bonds increase the current unsecured debt.
3) Early redemption of interest related to old bonds.
4) Net effect of derecognition of the old bond liability recorded on the balance sheet (€ 447m) and the recognition of the new bond liability recorded on the balance sheet

post 31 March 2025 (€ 458m). Also refer to notes 18 and 19.

Statement of Indebtedness

The Company has no reason to believe that any material